Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0543 PO




)

JASON D. STUBBS,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We find cause to discipline Jason D. Stubbs’ peace officer certificate under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2001,
 for stealing property from a suspect in custody.

Procedure


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on 

April 12, 2002, seeking this Commission’s determination that Jason D. Stubbs’ peace officer certificate is subject to discipline.

On August 16, 2002, the Director filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if either party establishes facts that are not disputed and if either party is 

entitled to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

The Director cites the request for admissions that he served on Stubbs on July 15, 2002.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof in required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

We gave Stubbs until September 9, 2002, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Stubbs is certified as a peace officer, Certificate No. ###-##-####.  That certificate was current and active at all relevant times. 

2. Stubbs was employed by the Marceline Police Department in Marceline, Missouri, at all relevant times.

3. On or about January 12, 2002, Stubbs appropriated a pack of cigarettes and a lighter from Jason Reeter, a suspect held in custody at the Livingston County Jail. 

4. On or about January 17, 2002, Stubbs admitted to Chief Tom Bendure and Lt. John Wellman of the Marceline Police Department that he had taken the cigarettes and the lighter.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Stubbs’ peace officer certificate is subject to discipline.  Section 621.045.  The Director has the burden to show that Stubbs has committed an act for which the law allows discipline. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Director alleges that Stubbs’ certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2001, which provides:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *   


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]


The Director alleges in the alternative that Stubbs’ certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(6), which provides:


2.  The director may refuse to issue, or may suspend or revoke any diploma, certificate or other indicia of compliance and qualification to peace officers or bailiffs issued pursuant to subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of this section of any peace officer for the following:

*   *   *  


(6) Gross misconduct indicating inability to function as a peace officer[.]

H.B. 80, 2001 Mo. Laws 301, 319, repealed section 590.135, and enacted the new disciplinary provision, section 590.080, effective August 28, 2001.  Section 590.135 was no longer in effect when Stubbs committed the conduct.  Section 590.080 was in effect when the conduct occurred and when the Director subsequently filed the complaint.


For reasons discussed in previous orders (Director of Public Safety v. White, No. 01-1877 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 12, 2002); Director of Public Safety v. Stanek, No. 01-1904 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 16, 2002); Director of Public Safety v. Niehouse, No. 01-1906 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 22, 2002)), under section 1.170 we evaluate the facts under the law in effect when they occurred.  Therefore, we do not find cause to discipline Stubbs’ conduct under section 590.135.2(6).


The Director argues that Stubbs committed the criminal offense of stealing in violation of section 570.030, which provides in part:


1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

*   *   *


3.  Stealing is a class C felony if:


(1) The value of the property or services appropriated is seven hundred fifty dollars or more . . . .

*   *   *


7.  Any violation of this section for which no other penalty is specified in this section is a class A misdemeanor.


Although the term “criminal offense” is not defined in Missouri’s criminal code, section 556.016 sets forth the classes of “crimes” as follows:


1.  An offense defined by this code or by any other statute of this state, for which a sentence of death or imprisonment is authorized, constitutes a “crime”.  Crimes are classified as felonies and misdemeanors.


2.  A crime is a “felony” if it is so designated or if persons convicted thereof may be sentenced to death or imprisonment for a term which is in excess of one year.


3.  A crime is a “misdemeanor” if it is so designated or if persons convicted thereof may be sentenced to imprisonment for a term of which the maximum is one year or less.

Section 556.061(19) defines “offense” as “any felony, misdemeanor, or infraction.”  


The evidence does not show that Stubbs was charged with or convicted of a crime.  However, § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2001, does not require that a peace officer be charged or convicted in order for their certificate to be subject to discipline.    


The Director’s evidence shows that Stubbs appropriated a pack of cigarettes and a lighter from a suspect held in custody.  Appropriating property valued at less that $750 is a Class A misdemeanor under § 570.030, and a misdemeanor is defined as a crime under § 556.016.  Therefore, we conclude that Stubbs’ license is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2001, for committing a criminal offense. 

Summary


We conclude that there is cause to discipline Stubbs’ peace officer certificate under 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2001.  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on September 18, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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